09-18-2001 **PATENTS ONLY** PATENTS ONLY TO THE HONORA **EMARKS** Please record 101845923 nereof Name of conveying party(ies) Name and Address of receiving party(ies) Robert M. LANDIS New York University SEP 1 3 2001 Mark A. ADELMAN Address: 550 First Avenue New York, NY 10016 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [ ]Yes [XX] No Nature of conveyance: [X]Assignment [ ] Change of Name [ ] Other [ ] Security Agreement [ ] Merger Execution Date: July 24, 2001 Application number(s) or patent number(s). If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Date Patent Application No(s). Patent Nos: 5,676,677 5,843,107 09/14/2001 BABRAHA1 00000110 5676677 01 FC:58L 40.00 DP 09/14/2001 BABRAHA1 00000111 5843107 01 FC:581 Additional numbers attached? [ ] Yes [XX] No Name and address of party to whom correspondence Number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: One (1) **BROWDY AND NEIMARK, P.L.L.C.** Amount of fee enclosed or authorized to be charged: 624 Ninth Street, N.W. Suite 300 \$80.00 Washington, D.C. 20001-5303 PTO Form-2038 in the amount of \$80.00 is attached. Do Not Use This Space

Statement and Signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Jay M. Finkelstein (Reg. No. 21,082)

Name of Person Signing

Signature

JMF:jec

Total number of pages including cover sheet [03]

**PATENT** 

REEL: 012153 FRAME: 0248

**ASSIGNMENT** 

Whereas, Robert M. Landis of Mountainside, NJ and Mark A. Adelman of Short Hills, NJ (hereinafter jointly the ASSIGNOR) are the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Letters Patents issued to themselves, each for "Guard for the blade of a knife", which Letters Patent are numbered 5,676,677 and 5,843,107 and bear the respective dates of October 14, 1997 and December 1, 1998, and of the invention therein described; and

Whereas, New York University, having a business address of 550 First Avenue, New York, NY 10016 (hereinafter ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid Letters Patent and the invention therein described and claimed;

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in and to the said United States

Letters Patent, and to any and all reissues of said Letters Patent that may be granted thereon, together with the right to extend the protection of such Letters Patent to the various

PATENT REEL: 012153 FRAME: 0249 Page 2

territorial possessions now owned or which may be hereafter acquired by the United States of America, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent are granted, or may be reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this assignment, transfer and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Letters Patent, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives.

Bsr.

Robert M. Landis

(Signature)

(Typed Name)

(Title

Date: July 24, 01

(Signature)

Mark A. Adelman

(Typed Name)

(Title)

72+2.

PATENT REEL: 012153 FRAME: 0250

Devel-Consultat

RECORDED: 09/13/2001